



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-73-PT  
Date: 8 March 2005  
Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

**Before:** Judge Kevin Parker, Pre-trial Judge  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Decision:** 8 March 2005

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**IVAN ČERMAK  
MLADEN MARKAČ**

**DECISION ON PROSECUTION'S MOTION FOR AN  
EXTENSION OF TIME IN WHICH TO DISCLOSE  
ADDITIONAL RULE 70 DOCUMENTS**

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Kenneth Scott  
Ms. Laurie Sartorio

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Čedo Prodanović and Ms. Jadranka Sloković for Ivan Čermak  
Mr. Miroslav Šeparović and Mr. Goran Mikuličić for Mladen Markač

I, Judge Kevin Parker, the pre-trial Judge in this matter;

**NOTING** the “Prosecution’s Motion for an Extension of Time in Which to Disclose Additional Rule 70 Documents” filed on 28 February 2005, by which the Prosecution seeks a thirty day extension, until 28 March 2005, to complete its current Rule 70 disclosure (“Motion”);

**NOTING** that during the Status Conference held on 12 October 2004, the Prosecution was given until 28 February 2005 to complete its Rule 70 disclosure;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that the Prosecution indicates in the Motion that one of the entities from which permission to disclose Rule 70 material has been sought, has not yet completed its review of the documents, and expects to do so within the next thirty days;

**CONSIDERING** that in the present case, the Indictment is not yet ready for trial and no trial date has been set, so that some limited delay will not prejudice the trial;

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,**

**GRANT** the Motion and **ORDER** the Prosecution to complete its current Rule 70 disclosure by 28 March 2005.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this eighth day of March 2005  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands



---

Kevin Parker  
Pre-trial Judge

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**

---

<sup>1</sup> T 76-77.